A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR ROGERS ROAD ENGINEERING AND COMMUNITY OUTREACH

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen has supported efforts to make improvements in the Historic Rogers Road area, most recently evidenced by active participation in the work of the Historic Rogers Road Neighborhood Task Force; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen has previously adopted resolutions expressing its commitment to allocating \$900,000 towards Rogers Road improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen appropriated \$450,000 from the Town's fund balance to support Rogers Road-related improvements on April 2, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen has previously indicated the Town's willingness to participate in funding a 14 Percent share, up to \$25,200 of the preliminary engineering and community outreach activities in support of the Rogers Road sewer project; and

WHEREAS, Orange County has entered into interlocal agreements with Orange Water and Sewer Authority for preliminary engineering and with the Jackson Center for community outreach; and

WHWEREAS, an interlocal agreement between the Towns of Carrboro, Chapel Hill, and Orange County which establishes a 14-43-43 percent cost-sharing framework, has been prepared.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Aldermen authorizes the Town Manager to sign relevant agreements on behalf of the Town.

This is the 16 th day of September in the year 2014.